
STATE CAPITOL 
201 W. CAPITOL AVENUE, ROOM 216 

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65101 

TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 
100th GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

GOVERNOR 

$TATE OF MISSOURI 

June 30, 2020 

(573) 751-3222 
WWW.GOVERNOR.MO.GOV 

Herewith I return to you Conference Committee Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for 
House Substitute for House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2007 entitled: 

AN ACT 

To appropriate money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the 
Department of Economic Development, Depaiiment of Commerce and Insurance, 

Department of Labor and Industrial Relations and the several divisions and 
programs thereof to be expended only as provided in A1iicle IV, Section 28 of the 
Constitution of Missouri, and to transfer money among certain funds for the 
period beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021. 

Section 7.005 

I hereby veto $762 general revenue for a $.06 increase in the mileage reimbursement rate. This 
increase was not part of my budget recommendations. This veto is necessary to ensure a 
balanced budget due to revenue losses associated with the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Expense and Equipment by $762 from $337,934 to $337,172 from General Revenue Fund. 
From $1,126,843 to $1,126,081 in total from General Revenue Fund. 
From $4,751,180 to $4,750,418 in total for the section. 



















Section 7.905 

I hereby veto $296, including $71 general revenue, for a $.06 increase in the mileage 
reimbursement rate. This increase was not part of my budget recommendations. This veto is 
necessary to ensure a balanced budget due to revenue losses associated with the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

For the Missouri Commission on Human Rights. 
Expense and Equipment by $4 from $16,344 to $16,340 from General Revenue Fund. 
From $564,965 to $564,961 in total from General Revenue Fund. 

Expense and Equipment by $225 from $103,627 to $103,402 from Department of Labor and 
Industrial Relations - Commission on Human Rights - Federal Fund. 
From $823,272 to $823,047 in total from Division of Labor and Industrial Relations -
Commission on Human Rights - Federal Fund. 

For the Martin Luther King, Jr. State Celebration Commission. 
By $67 from $55,190 to $55,123 from General Revenue Fund. 

From $1,448,427 to $1,448,131 in total for the section. 

On June 30, 2020 I approved said Conference Committee Substitute for Senate Committee 
Substitute for House Substitute for House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2007, except 
for those items specifically vetoed and not approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

�£-
Michael L. Parson 
Governor 


